
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (0116 305 2583). 

Email: Angie.Smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Consultation: Next Steps on Investment.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report, July to 
September 2023 - Quarter Two.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 17 - 30) 

7.  
  

Pension Fund Continuous Improvements 
Report.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 31 - 42) 

8.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 

(Pages 43 - 52) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
Vacant: Leicester City Council 
 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 2 August 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. C. Fairchild 
Mrs. R. Gilbert 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs R. Page CC be appointed Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council 2024. 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. C. Fairchild be appointed Vice Chairman on the Local Pension Board up to the 
Pension Fund Annual General Meeting, 11 December 2023. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

5. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 

6. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. R. Shepherd declared an Other Registrable Interest in Agenda Item 7 ‘Pension Fund 
Administrative Report April to June 2023 – Quarter One’ and Agenda Item 11 ‘Pension 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Fund Continuous Improvements Report’ as the reports covered the period he had been a 
member of the East Midlands Shared Services Joint Committee, though he had stood 
down from the Committee in May 2023. 
 
Mr. R. Shepherd declared an Other Registrable Interest in Agenda Item 9 ‘Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23’, referencing page 106 as he had worked with Mr. 
L. Breckon, Cabinet Lead Member for Corporate Resources, who had signed the 
Statement of Responsibilities for Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. 
 
Whilst not declared under this item, later in the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item 10 ‘Community Admission Bodes – Voluntary Action Leicester and Bradgate Park 
Trust’, Mr. R. Shepherd CC declared an Other Registrable Interest in this item as he was 
a Cabinet Member which would receive the report for approval on behalf of the County 
Council. 
 

7. Pension Fund Administration Report April to June 2023 - Quarter One.  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on the main administrative actions in the first quarter period from April to June 
2023. The report covered governance areas including administration of Fund benefits 
and the performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators. A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director Highlighted that: 
 
 

i. Of the two legal admission agreements having not been completed, the Leicester City 
Council (Mellor School) to Caterlink case had now been concluded, leaving only one 
outstanding (Herrick School). 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following point arose: 
 

ii. In response to a Member question, the Director advised that the report had been 
drafted before the deadline of 31st July which was when employers were required to 
respond to queries raised by the Pensions Team.  The vast majority of benefit 
statements would still be sent out to pension fund members whilst some employers 
were finalising information. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Administration Report for the period April to June 2023, Quarter 
One, be noted. 
 

8. Change to the Order of Business  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

9. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought the 
Board’s comments on the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund for the 

4



 
 

 

financial year 2022/23. A copy of the file marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. A Member queried the statistics under administration costs. It was explained that the 
total when comparing the budget of £2,870,000 to actual spend of £2,919,000 showed 
an overspend of £49,000. The budget comprised of five areas of staffing, IT, actuarial, 
support services and other costs. It was noted there was an underspend of £150,000 
of what had been budgeted for 2022/23 actuarial costs. 

 
ii. A Member questioned why it had not been considered necessary to levy interest on 

overdue contributions of employers.   The Director undertook to clarify the position 
and provide an update to Board Members after the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a. That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the financial year 2022/23 be 

noted. 
 
b. That the Pensions Manager be requested to clarify and provide an update to 

Members of the Board as to why interest on overdue contributions of employers had 
not been levied 

 
10. Report of the Local Pension Board - Annual Report 2022/2023.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought the 
Board’s approval of the Local Pension Board Annual Report for the financial year 
2022/2023. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board supported the contents of the report, which would be reported to the Local 
Pension Committee on 8 September, and at the Fund’s Annual General Meeting on 11 
December 2023. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Local Pension Board Annual Report be approved. 
 

11. Community Admission Bodies - Voluntary Action Leicester and Bradgate Park Trust.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought the 
Board’s views on the proposed transfer of Voluntary Action Leicester pension fund assets 
and liabilities to Leicestershire County Council and Bradgate Park Trust pension fund 
assets and liabilities equally to Leicestershire County Council and Leicester City Council, 
thereby reducing Pension Fund risk. It was noted the report would be presented to the 
Local Pension Committee on 8 September 2023, and to Cabinet for Leicestershire 
County Council Employer approval in the Autumn. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr Shepherd declared a non-registrable interest in this item as a Member of the County 
Council’s Cabinet which would receive the report. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 

5



 
 

 

 
i. A Member raised concern that, though small, there was still some degree of risk for 

the County and City Council in assuming responsibility for the liabilities of both 
organisations, and asked how this would be managed. It was noted that so far as the 
pension fund was concerned the proposal would effectively remove risk by providing 
the two small employers with a guarantor. The risk to the County and City Council’s 
would be offset by the transfer of assets. It was further noted that for the County and 
City the cost of the transfers was of negligible value, but to a smaller employer this 
would be significant.  

 
ii. Members noted that with reference to the ongoing basis for return assumption with a 

75% chance of this being achieved, there was still a 25% risk but in using the same 
approach as the 2022 valuation it was considered the fairest approach. 

 
iii. A Member queried if the smaller employers would be able to accommodate the higher 

contribution rate required to be paid. It was explained that this would be a decision for 
both VAL and the Bradgate Park Trust.  They would need to consider on balance 
whether to pay a slightly higher contribution rate, but with the benefit and knowledge 
that risk had been removed or to keep the risk and pay the existing level of 
contributions. The two employers had seen the report and proposed rates, as had the 
Treasurer of the Bradgate Park Trust, and would ultimately make a decision through 
their relevant management teams and committees. 

 
iv. In response to questions raised the Director explained that if an employer agreed to 

cease their current admission agreement, a new legal admission agreement would be 
prepared and circulated before the current agreement ended to ensure a seamless 
transition. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a. That the report on the Community Admission Bodies – Voluntary Action Leicester and 

Bradgate Park Trust be noted and that the proposed transfers be supported; 
 
b. That the comments now made by the Board be forwarded to the Local pension 

Committee for consideration at its meeting on 8 September 2023. 
 

12. Pension Fund Continuous Improvements Report.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update regarding progress in respect of areas of identified improvement within the 
Pensions Section. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. The LGPS tender framework under development would be used by funds when 
looking to review or replace their Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) provider. 

 
ii. Once the implementation of the McCloud regulations came into effect from 1 October 

2023, there would be some expected increase in staff time spent on retirement cases 
for those who left or whose pension was due from that date.  This would impact on 
some key performance indicators and staff workloads and the position would be 
monitored. 

6



 
 

 

 
iii. Members recognised the increased workload for officers since the legislation had 

been introduced and congratulated the team on the tremendous job undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Continuous Improvements report and update be noted. 
 

13. Pension Overpayments Report.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on how Officers sought to minimise overpayment of pensions and the steps in 
place regarding overpayments that occurred. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on Pension Overpayments be noted. 
 

14. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 
Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members asked that an additional column to show risk score changes be included in the 
Risk Register appended to future reports to make clear what the direction of travel was 
for the risks identified.  It was not currently clear which risks were increasing and which 
were decreasing, or which remaining constant for the time being. .  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report on Risk Management and Internal Controls be noted; 

 
(b) That the Risk Register be amended to include a column showing risk score 

changes. 
 

15. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
The dates of future meetings of the Local Pension Board scheduled to take place on the 
following dates, all at 10.00am, were noted: 
 
18 October 2023 
7 February 2024 
17 April 2024 
31 July 2024 
16 October 2024 
 
Members were also asked to note the Fund’s Annual General Meetings had been 
scheduled to take place at 12 Noon on the following dates, and these would be open to 
all scheme members to attend: 
 

7



 
 

 

• 11 December 2023 

• 9 December 2024 
 
 

10.00am to 11.26am CHAIRMAN 
02 August 2023 

 
 

8



 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 18 OCTOBER 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
CONSULTATION: NEXT STEPS ON INVESTMENT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of a consultation paper 

issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) on 11 July 2023, titled “Next Steps on Investment” and an overview 
of the Fund’s response. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The Fund is a participating scheme in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS) Central Pool (Central) alongside Cheshire, Derbyshire, 
Nottinghamshire, Shropshire, Staffordshire, West Midlands and 
Worcestershire. As set out in the Investment Strategy Statement it is the 
Fund’s intention to invest its assets through Central as and when suitable pool 
investment solutions become available.  

 
3. Central has been in operation since 1 April 2018. As at 31 July 2023 

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (the Fund) has circa £2.2bn 
invested in Central, as well as over £350m in uncalled commitments which will 
increase its overall pooled exposure. Outside of Central the Fund has £942m 
(as at 30 June 2023) invested in low-cost passive equity with LGIM (Legal and 
General Investment Management). The Fund would consider these LGIM 
investments to be pooled given the investment management savings originally 
achieved from the joint procurement with other LGPS funds.  
 

Background  
 

4. The Government instigated the ‘pooling’ of pension funds in 2015 with the 
publication of criteria and guidance on pooling of LGPS assets. Administering 
authorities formed their own groups and eight asset pools were established, 
which are now all operational.  The scale of each pool gives significant buying 
power in the investment market, that would not normally be accessible to 
individual funds. 

 

5. In July 2023 the Government launched a long-awaited consultation seeking 
views on proposals relating to LGPS investments, covering asset pooling, 
levelling up, opportunities in private equity, investment consultancy services 
and the definitions of investments.  

 

9 Agenda Item 5



6. The consultation proposes to accelerate and expand LGPS pooling, setting a 
March 2025 deadline for funds to transition all listed assets, at a minimum, to 
their pool. The Government h
[...]
ols try to offer too many investment options. There will be room 
and opportunity for further collaboration between partner funds, pools and 
investment advisors in product development and strategic asset allocation 
setting which will be key in driving pooling forward.  

 
 

Asset pooling  
 

11. The Government has made clear that it wishes to see pooling move further 
and faster to substantially increase scale and drive better value for money. It 
is the Government’s view that benefits of scale are present in the £50-75bn 
range and improve up to £100bn, which could eventually lead to further 
proposals by the Government to subsume or merge pools. 

 

10

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments


12. Partner funds within Central have assets under management of £55bn. As at 
31 March 2023, 49% of those assets have been transitioned to the pool, 
whereas another 32% are currently externally passively managed. When 
looking to compare pooling levels across the LGPS there is a clear lack of 
consistency with reporting what constitutes pooled, under pool management 
and not pooled, with some pools including investments like external passive 
products, which Central does not do. 

 

13. Within the Fund’s response it objected to any proposal to subsume Central 
into another pool or vice versa. This is largely due to cost, complexity, timing 
and issues around accountability and governance.  Instead, there are plenty 
of opportunities remaining for collaboration with partner funds, investment 
advisors and pools to support the primary aims of funds and pooling 
objectives.  

 

14. The Government proposed to set a deadli
[...]
on 
Investment and LGPS Central Meetings Update (Agenda Item 9) 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7204&Ver=4 
 

  
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr D Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 7668    Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 

 
Mr B Kachra, Senior Finance Analyst - Investments  
Tel: 0116 305 1449  Email: Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk 

 
 

 

16

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7204&Ver=4
mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Bhulesh.Kachra@leics.gov.uk


 

 

  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 18 OCTOBER 2023   

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
JULY to SEPTEMBER 2023 - QUARTER TWO  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the main 
administrative actions in the second quarter period from July to September 2023. 
The report covers governance areas including administration of Fund benefits and 
the performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators. The 
Board is recommended to raise any areas of concern to be reported to the Local 
Pensions Committee. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local Government 
Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 103,000 
members. 

  
Performance Indicators 
 

3. Attached to t
[...]
 employer is 

likely to have to 

compensate the 

member for the lost 

AVC investment and 

pay this value to the 

29



Prudential, 

alongside the AVC 

value. 

 

September 2023  

30



 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 18 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

PENSION FUND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENTS REPORT  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide a regular update to the Board regarding 

progress in respect of areas of identified improvement within the Pensions 

Section. 

 Background 

2. The Continued Improvements and Systems team has been created to assess 

and improve existing processes, maximising the use of technology, whilst 

exploring other areas including tenders, new legislation, governance, and data 

quality. Appendix B has been provided to cover the areas of improvement to be 

addressed, but the key developments since last quarter are provided in more 

detail below. 

McCloud Update 

3. On 8th September 2023, The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) laid The Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Amendment) (No.3) Regulations 2023. The regulations implement the 

McCloud remedy and change the existing ‘underpin’ to ensure it works 

effectively and consistently for qualifying scheme members. The regulations 

take effect from 1st October 2023 but will be backdated to 1st April 2014. A report 

containing full details of the McCloud Judgment was presented to the Board at 

the meeting held on 8th February 2023. 

LGA 

4. The Local Government Association (LGA) is currently reviewing the regulations 

and plan to issue guidance in the coming weeks. It is also developing 

documents for members including a member factsheet, frequently asked 

questions, a video, and an interactive tool for members to establish if they are 

affected by the changes. 

31 Agenda Item 7



 

5. The LGA also has plans to host McCloud ‘surgeries’ for administering 

authorities at the end of O
[...]
payment of contribution 

refunds. Also now using NatWest's 

"Confirmation of Payee" facility to verify 

business bank accounts for payment of 

transfers to other schemes or LGPS funds. 

Completed.

42



 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 18 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of any changes 
relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as 
stipulated in the Pension Regulator's Code of Practice. 

 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The Local Pension Board’s Terms of Reference state that the responsibility and 

role of the Board is to secure compliance with the LGPS Regulations and other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing 
compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the 
Pensions Regulator; such other matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.  

 
 
Background  
 
3. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 
need to record, and members be kept aware of, risk management and internal 
controls. The code states this should be a standing item on each Local Pension 
Board and Local Pension Committee agenda.  

 
4. In order to comply with the code, the risk register and an update on supporting 

activity is included on each agenda for this Board. 
 
 
Risk Register 

 
5. The 18 risks are split into six different risk areas. The risk areas are: 
 

• Investment 

• Liability 

• Employer 

43 Agenda Item 8



 

 

• Governance 

• Operational 

• Regulatory 
 
6. Risks are viewed by impact and likelihood and the two numbers multiplied to 

provide the current risk score. Officers then include future actions and 
additional controls, and the impacts and likelihoods are then rescored. T
[...]
k occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths)

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) Risk Scoring CriteriaImpact Risk Scoring Criteria

2 Unlikely

Event NOT EXPECTED. Do not 

expect it to happen/recur, but it 

is possible it may do so.

1 Very rare/unlikely
EXCEPTIONAL event. This will 

probably never happen/recur.
<20%

20-40%2
Minor Injury to those in 

the Council’s care

Short term disruption to 

operations resulting in a 

minor adverse impact on 

partnerships and minimal 

reduction in service quality.

Minor impact to 

service as objectives 

in service plan are 

not met

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023.
	5 Consultation: Next Steps on Investment.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report, July to September 2023 - Quarter Two.
	Appendix A - Quarter 1
	Appendix B - Breaches Log 23-24

	7 Pension Fund Continuous Improvements Report.
	Appendix A MSS Registration Figures
	Appendix B Areas of Improvement 18102023

	8 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix A - Risk Register
	Appendix B - Risk Scoring Matrix




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 18 October 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. C. Fairchild 
Mrs. R. Gilbert 
 

Mr. M. Saroya 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
16. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

18. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20. Consultation: Next Steps on Investment.  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on the consultation paper issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) on 11 July 2023, titled “Next Steps on Investment” and an 
overview of the Fund’s response. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 
 

i. A Member question what the Fund’s stance was to the Government wanting to see 
pooling move further and faster, if it was compulsory and what were the risks. The 
Director reported it was the Government’s intention to get individual local authorities 
to pool faster. There were a number of funding pools around the country, including 



 
 

 

2 

LGPS Central. Pooling ranged across the country where some funds had not pooled 
much at all, but some were substantially pooled. It was further noted the Government 
wanted the pools to be larger, therefore those that were subscale might be subsumed 
into bigger pools.  

 
ii. The Fund’s stance was that it was already in a fairly big pool with other local 

authorities, with up to £55billion in assets under management, taking it over the 
£50billion bracket, and was large enough not to be subsumed into another pool. 
There were also regulatory, legal governance issues around subsuming to consider, 
as well as time, large costs and overheads involved. 

 
iii. A Member raised a point made in the report about lack of clarity over whether low-

cost external passive holdings could be classed as pooled and asked if it was a 
substantial risk. The Director reported that many local authorities invested in Legal 
and General Investment Management (LGIM). The Fund had entered into a number 
of investment products a number of years ago, and these were collectively procured 
with six other local authorities, commonly known as the Seven Shires Agreement. 
LGIM’s fees were competitive, and if the Fund were forced to divest from LGIM and 
had to reinvest with LGPS Central, it could cost more, therefore the Fund wanted the 
Government to include the LGIM products as pooled and had included the point in its 
response back to Government. 

 
iv. A Member raised concern over the way the Fund was being directed through 

prescribed allocations and welcomed the Local Pension Committee’s comments at its 
meeting in September 2023. The Director acknowledged the concern, which had been 
included in the response back to Government, noting each local authority should take 
decisions based on its investment consultants’ advice and on its own individual 
merits, and was an opinion shared across the LGPS. 

 
v. A Member queried in terms of the consultation, if there was any sense that the 

Government would listen to concerns and take on board what was being said or was 
the view from past experience that Government would press ahead with their 
proposals to pool faster and further. The Director reported there were a lot of asks 
from Government within the consultation, but it was felt that some of the bigger 
requirements, such as to pool faster and further, would likely be watered down 
following a push to do so from respondents to the consultation. It was further noted 
Government deadlines were fairly short and had not taken into consideration that 
transitions from one part of the portfolio could be a costly and lengthy exercise. Some 
of the other asks as part of the consultation weren’t as heavy hitting, with some 
supported by the Fund. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the consultation paper issued DLUHC titled “Next Steps on Investment” and an 
overview of the Fund’s response be noted. 
 

21. Pension Fund Administration Report, July to September 2023 - Quarter Two.  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on the main administrative actions in the second quarter period from July to 
September 2023. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 



 
 

 

3 

 
i. In response to a Member question, the Director advised administration of the 

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) at the Prudential had progressed 
significantly, and was satisfied that previous administrative issues were more or less 
resolved. It was noted that when occasional cases arose that required intervention by 
Pension Officers, there was now a contact at the Prudential who could be contacted 
directly for early resolution of issues. 

 
ii. Members were informed of a wider review of AVCs and working taking place 

nationally through the Norfolk Framework, working with officers and with three other 
funds in the UK to build a framework that funds would be able to go to if they chose, if 
they were considering a review of their AVCs, or a change of their AVC provider or 
new additional AVC provider. The expected live date for the new framework was 
March 2024.   

 
iii. A Member queried the 10.1% pensions increase. It was noted the increase had been 

applied to all pensions from April 2023 as a statutory requirement to pay the inflation 
rate as at September 2022, and was standard across all LGPS funds. It was noted the 
increase was much higher than what had been experienced in previous years. In 
terms of overall fund valuation, the increase was one element of assessing the cost of 
the fund moving forward. 

 
iv. A Member queried, with regards to the annual benefits statements and the statutory 

requirement for the fund to issue them to scheme members, how many statements 
were accessed through the self-service portal. The Director undertook to provide 
information to the next Board meeting, but noted that work continued to increase 
uptake up of member self-service (MSS), and uptake had increased in active 
members in the police area. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a. That the Pension Fund Administration Report, July to September 2023, quarter two be 

noted. 
 
b. That the Director be requested to incorporate into the next report statistics on MSS 

usage. 
 

22. Pension Fund Continuous Improvements Report.  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
an update regarding progress in respect of areas of identified improvement within the 
Pensions Section. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
During presentation of the report, the following points were noted: 
 

i. Members were asked to note that further information on the McCloud remedy could 
be found on the Hymans online tool. 

 
ii. The McCloud functionality on the system would be switched on 13 November 2023, 

following the implementation of an upgrade to pension payroll, and to allow extra time 
to ensure the changes in respect of McCloud were fully understood by officers, 



 
 

 

4 

particularly whilst LGA guidance was still awaited, and was in line with other East 
Midlands authorities who had not yet gone live. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following points arose: 
 

iii. Following a member query on what outwards ‘Club’ transfers were, it was explained 
that public sector schemes use an agreed calculation method on how transfers should 
be calculated to ensure that transfers within the public sector, the value of benefits 
bought would remain broadly the same. 

 
iv. Flexible retirement was an area that had been highlighted with the system suppliers, 

in order to check if cases were affected by the McCloud legislation, to ensure 
calculations were correct.  

 
v. Appendix A provided the latest figures in terms of the number of people registered or 

partially registered for the member self-service (MSS) portal, broken down to show 
active, deferred and dependent members, further split into categories including age. 
The information also covered employers. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the pension fund continuous improvements report be noted. 
 

23. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information on any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 
Pension fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were asked to note a change to Risk 17, the resolution of the McCloud remedy 
updated to include the latest legislation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on risk management and internal controls be noted. 
 

24. Chairman's Announcement  
 
The Chair noted that Caroline Fairchild, Employee Representative, would shortly be 
retiring and the Board meeting would be Caroline’s last one. The Chair thanked Caroline 
for her input and support as Deputy Chairman of the Board, and asked Members to join 
her in wishing her well in her retirement. 
 
 

10.00am to 11.07am CHAIRMAN 
18 October 2023 

 
 


